™

RR-300 & RR-400
Skid Assembly Manual

Save this manual for future reference. If skid is pre-
assembled, leave this manual with unit for future
reference



Heavy Article. Need Machine to Lift.
500-600 Ibs

Tools needed for assembly

9/16" socket wrench
9/16" wrench
3/4" wrench

3/4" socket wrench

Socket wrench extension

3/16" Allen wrench

1/4" Allen wrench




DESCRIPTION QUANTITY Part Number
Mainframe(skid) 1 SR4160

Propane Post 1 PR-20DB
Acetylene tank post 1 AR28X2
Oxy tank holder 2 TH-60
Oxy/acetylene gauge cover 1 GR0014
Oxy/acetylene gauge post 1 GP1400
Acetylene tank post strap 2 $0260-2
Propane post strap 1 $0272-1
Left reel post 1 LRP-4560
Right reel post 1 RRP-4560
Spring assembly 2 VAL32215
Endgate Holder 1 PN-018
Endgate Hinge 1 EH-34

WARNING!

| Safety is important! Read and respect the following rules

I IMPORTANT! Use proper tools and methods when assembling this equipment

! lllustrations in this manual may not always be correct. Read instructions carefully
! Heavy article needs machine to lift. Safety shoes are recommended.

! Some sharp edges. Gloves are recommended

| Read all instructions before you start

I Recheck all bolts after assemblv to ensure tightness.

We are not responsible for damage caused by improper installation and/or installation methods on this equipment
We are not responsible for injury caused by installation and/or use of this equipment




Step 1: Parts, equipment and Hardware: Open all packaging and ensure all of the following parts are included.
Contact call center if any are missing.

1) Spring Assembly

2) Skid Frame

3) Acetylene Tank Post Assembly
4) Left Reel post

5) Propane Post Assembly

6) Right Reel Post

7) Engate Holder Lock

8) Oxy/Acc Gauge Post Mount
9) Engate Hinge

10) Torpedo(horizontal) Tank Holders(2)
11) Locking Knobs(2)




Hardware:

Quantity Description Designation

10 %" X3 %" Hex bolts Bolts supplied to secure Alumareels™ to posts.

6 %" X4 %" Hex bolts Bolts used to secure Alumareels™ to posts & strap for propane

post. (2 are longer bolts provided for oxygen/acetylene reel.)

8 %" X3 %"’ Hex bolts Bolts used to secure holding straps for tanks.

3 1/2" x 3 1/2" Hex Bolts Bolts used to secure endgate hinge.

3 1/2" Flange nuts Used with bolts to secure endgate hinge.

12 %" self locking nut Nuts for bolts used to secure holding straps.

8 Plastic bushing(small) Bushing used with Acetylene post straps.

4 Plastic Bushings(large) Bushings used with propane post strap.

24 3/8” X 1” Flange bolts Bolts used to secure posts to skid base. Includes bolts to

secure welder to skid.

27 3/8” Flange nuts Used with bolts to secure posts. Includes nuts for bolts .

Used to secure ratchets.

6 1/4" X 1/2” Hex bolts Bolts used to secure ratchet strap.

4 5/16" X %"’ cap screws Screws to secure oxy/acetylene gauge guard.

2 Plastic knob Knob to secure oxygen tank holder.

6 1/4" Flange nuts Nuts used to secure ratchet strap.

3 72" Strap Used to fasten Propane Tanks



Step 2: Identify the right welding reel post and secure it to the main skid base.

Fasten Right Reel Post to skid
using four, 3/8" x 1" Flange Bolts
and Nuts.

Locate and install Right Reel Post as shown...

Step 3: Identify the left welding reel post and secure it to the skid base

Fasten Left Reel Post to Skid
using four, 3/8" x 1" Flange Bolts
and Nuts.

Locate and install Left Reel Post as shown...

7
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K4
4




Step 4: Identify the oxygen/ acetylene gauge cover/guard and the oxygen acetylene gauge post. Secure the

guard to the post, and the post to the skid base. The gauge post should have two aluminum gauge mounts labelled
‘oxygen & acetylene’ already installed.

Fasten Gauge cover/gaurd to Gauge Post
using four, 5/16" x 1/2" SS cap screws.

Note: Gauge cover/gaurd will have to be removed in order
to install Victor gauges. If u have Victor gauges,
install them first. '

Gauge cover/gaurd’"

Gauge Postems=== Install Gauge Post using four

23/8" x 1" Flange bolts and Nuts...

Step 5: Identify the acetylene tank post, straps and ratchets and install straps on post.

Assemble acetylene post with straps as shown.
Be sure to use proper hardware, and ensure strap
is routed correctly, as it could be damaged.

1/2" % 3 1/4" Hex Bolt ——>
2 L i Ratchet can be mounted left or right side, as preferred.

You need:

8- 1/2" x 3 1/4" Hex Bolts & Locking Nuts
8 - Plastic Bushings

4 - 1/4" x 1/2" Flange bolts & nuts

2 - Yellow Straps

2 - Strap Ratchets
Plastic Bushing —}'—> ........
-,
Strap ———>| <€—— Strap Ratchet
..\'\..
1/4" Flange Nut

Complete:

.....

\

(Strap Route, H 1/2" Locking Nut




Step 7 secure acetylene tank post to skid base.

Locate and install Standing
Acetylene Tank Post to Skid
frame using Four, 3/8" x 1"
Flange Bolts and nuts...

Note:
Acetylene Post
Can be mounted
on either side of
skid frame, depending
on the user.

Acetylene Tank Poste = = « w « =

Fasten Post on the 7th or 8th hole starting from the front.
(make sure you don't let post interfere with the Reels mounted later on)

Step 8: Identify the propane tank/ reel post, strap and ratchet and install strap on post.

You Need: Assemble propane post with strap as shown.
4-1/2" x 4 1/2" Hex bolts & Lock Nuts Be sure to use proper hardware, and ensure strap
‘2‘ 3 '15"‘35)‘(“31 /BZ{{SF*‘I';?S(!?T:!S )& - is routed correctly, as it could be damaged.
E S The 1/2" bolts securing the plastic bushing

1 - Strap Ratchet
1 - Strap(long)

can be installed facing up, or down if preferred.

1/2" x 4 1/2" Hex Bolt
Complete:

Strap Ratchet

.

.....
., -
.......
--------

1/4 x 12" Hex Bolt

i
1
i

®

1/4" Flange Nut

(Strap Route)




Step 9: secure propane tank/ reel post to skid base

Install Propane Tank Post to Skid Frame
using four, 3/8" x 1" Flange Bolts & Flange Nuts.

Propane Tank Post

Note:

Propane Tank Post can

be mounted on either

side of skid depending
on which side the Acetylene
Tank Post was mounted

Fasten Post on the 8th or 9th hole starting from the front.
(make sure you dont let post or tanks interfere with Reels mounted later on.)

Step 10: Identify and adjust Spring.

Spring Assembly is installed at the Factory.
Its designed to compress oxygen cylinder
to reduce vibration and turning of Cylinder.

Holes are provided for different lenghts

of Cylinders. Holes 7 - 9 counting from

rear, are recommended for the most

common Oxygen Tanks.

+«(For Shorter cylinders,undo the 2 bolts and move
ahead a few holes until your satisfied with the
stiffness of the cylinder and spring compression.)

Do the opposite for longer cylinders...

.....




Step 11: Identify and install the oxygen tank holders. The removable half moon on the holder should be facing
down. Right and left tank holders are provided.

Locate and install both Tank Holders and Locking Knobs.

Tank holders dre designed
to disassemble in the case

of preinstalled gauges on

some brands of oxygen cylinders
like the ALTOP.

Complete..,

Waming!
Make sure all bolts are retightened
in cases of disassembling Tank Holder!
Misuse could lead to insecure cylinders
and injury.

Step 12: Identify and install endgate hinge. It should be assembled and include necessary hardware. Be sure to
have the correct side facing up, as shown.

Locate and install Endgate Hinge to Skid Frame
using three, 1/2" x 2 1/2" Hex Bolts & Flange Nuts.

."Endgate Hinge




Step 13: Identify and install the endgate holder. This part is included and designed to hold the endgate in place
when it is in the up or stored position. It can be mounted on either the left or right post at the desired height, providing
it doesn’t interfere with any cord reels that may be installed.

Locate and install Endgate holder as Shown
in desired location, make sure it doesn't interfere

with reels later.

,......---Endguto Holder

Additional Instruction:
Mounting Alumareels & Mobile Welder:

Mobile Welder Step 1:Itis Recommended to secure AlumaReels

Before secureing the mobile welder.

(They can be mounted in any location

on the front. We have come up with

recommended locations for each

Step 2: AlumaReel; as follows....
Secure Mobile Welder Secure Alumareels using two, 1/2” x 3 1/2" Hex Bolts
To skid frame using
four, 3/8" x 1" Flange
Bolts & Flange Nuts

(INCLUDED)

(1/2" x 11/2" for larger

Welders)
(Top set of holes for each reel will be plugged

at the factory. Remove plugs if you need more room
""' behween AlumaReels )

Lo -
o

_-1HR Propane
Reel
......

.-ECR3 Electric
Reel

-
....

_ANCR-100
Welding Reel

.
~

Welding Reel




Securing Tanks:

Securing Tank:
Step1:Undo Straps on Acetylene Post & Propane post.
2: Insert bottles into holder.
3: Weave strap around tanks & bushings and through
strap ratchet. Tighten. Done.

Acetylene Cylinders ------> G - Propane Tanks

Securing Oxy Tanks:

Step 1: Unscrew locking knob & remove

Oxygen Cylinders === Tank holders.

2: Slide cylinders in columns.

3: Re-attach tank holders over
neck of cylinder. Push tank holder
over threads. Secure with locking
Knob. Done.

ina! |
TR OGS s Warning! Tighten securely!

Locking Knobs-~-~-~

PH: (204) 744 2285 (204) 825 7582

THATS HOW WE KOLL



RR-400 Tank Rest Installation:

Install tank rests to
propane post as shown. |
Using 4-3/8 x 1" flange

bolts & nuts.

RR-4720 Welding Skid only:

R-4720 Welding Skid Only:

Propane tank sits on
tank rest as shown,

Acetylene tank sits on

tank rest as shown. Install tank rests to

acetylene tank post as shown
using 4 - 38" x 1
flange bolts & nuts.

RR-4720 Welding skid
equipped with
adjustable tank rests.




For Rolling skids only:

Adjusting lag:

) There may be a certain amount
of lag when the skid is rolled all the way
in and locked. Adjust the lag by screwing the
Bolt in or out and locking it with the nut on
opposite side of the stop plate.

1) Locate the two bolts on the rear of the
bottom part of the skid; the roller frame.




